A

ENSWER

mely engraved
size), will be

porrectly answers the i~

R —.A\l

hew; omitted from the sbove

plets word will be the name.of a very
@ correct answer we will present,
Quh as anyone would be proud to

ou noth: and will net take
lllv uynmf';hni ﬂ:ﬂﬁﬂy::
Roys an

Wi

0

- uk
E:za'éu

fif

have

Pﬂu Co,, lonevlg’em. 15“

EN LEAD IN‘
bGILL EXAMS.

b b ]

Students * Were
of Top Notchers

Science Examinations
s Greatest University
Good Record.

L &

udents madle & eplendid
€ recent examinations b
applied science of Mck
& to the posted results,
year sessional examina
Durland of Yarmouth, N,
ond iIn  order of merity
e, of Victoria, P. E. Ig
U. Jones of St. John, N,
Pr A. Sharp of Summers
land, 8th; Cecil W. Wal<
hgton, P. E. I, 10th, and
son of Lunenburg, N. 8.,
maritime men who passe®
¢D. Tupper of Truro, N,
aymond Landry of Dore

engineering, Cecil A,
antsport, N. S,
ear sessional exame cona
pwing names: William§
of Maitland, N. 8., 2na
erit; and Geo. M. Kent of
6th.
engineering, ‘Fred W,
Bofestdown, N. B., 3rd,
K. Dutcher of Charlotte«
4th,
engineering, ‘James McD,
och Katrine, N. §., 1sts
hambers of Truro, N. 8.;
arence H. McDougdll of
nd, N. S., 6th.
chemistry, Arthur &,
ro, N. 8., 1st.
year sessional examina«
Pqually creditable to thd
es:
neering, ¥. Coburn Jew«
id, N. B., leads in order off
hs M. F'yshe, a Nova Sco«
ond; Edward B, Jost of
8., 4th.
engineerlng, among thd
B: R. W. Bowness of
P. E. I.; Hazen A. Whea<
Albert Co., N. B.; Lock«
of Gibson, N. B.; Donald
, of Campbellton, N. B.
al engineering, Henry B,
Alberry Plains, P. B. L3
putherland of New Glas<.

nd alt athletes depend ol
Liniment to keep theiy
and muscles in trim, '

SSIA MOVING,

LY

ar Off to Manchuria—
pister Orders Twenty
Engine Guitboats.

B

RSBURG, April z5.~The
@, General Kuropatkin,
special train today for
He will be absent twd
vill. visit Port Arthur,
Viadivostock,. Although
intention to make tha
inounced publicly some
*departure has arouss®
view of the recent news

. minister has decided M
uction of twenty gun«
. will be  furnished with

g) for the prmctlol of
trontler at the Axﬂom :

arose to cﬂtldll& the Mdﬂl mr&-*
tary’s financial statement. ~He pai
it is not pleasant to foreed to 1

on the dark sidé of th plct\xre ‘l‘he
provincial' seel “ been very
Optxmistle M t Wonld be
pleased m& mld,
Bee any for  the ﬁonm
arrives at. I . wish to comnmuem
him'on the fact that he @id notcharge
the opposition with dedlarifig that the
country Wwés golng. to the dogs. ‘He
also omitted to charge’ us with be!ng
pnpatriotic. Both of these charges oo~
c¢upied & pmmment place in his bmt
in previous years.. He:has paid that
the government has a progressive pol-
fcy the effect of which has been to
Keep our ‘young nen-hame, and that
it will not be necessary for them here-
after to go elsewhere to seek their for-
tunes, Iycannot ses where the pro-
gressive poucy comes in, unless you
call it progressiveness to have increas<

ed the debt year after year and rollédd

up a burden which the coming genera-
tion will find it hard to bear. . The
provincial ‘ Beeretary said: “The mo-
sition has sneered and made light of
the resources of the province,” .I chals

lenge him to state when and where the |-

leader of the opposition or his tollvw

ers “in the house .and dountry  have !

sneered . at /. the - resources 'of New:
Bninswick, On_the .contrary, we view.
them with us as much pride as any
fan on the floor ‘of this -pouse. ' But
while we.are buoyed up with that
fact,  We  cannot see the wisdom |
of increasing the debt year after year,
he ppposition has algo been ;
With opposing the policy of the build-
ing permanent bridges. We haye never
®pposed ‘that policy, but we protest
@trongly against buying permanent
Yridges and paying tivo prices for
them. You all remémber’ the invest-
fgation three years ago into the twos
priced bridges policy of the govern
ment upon which they are now so
dumb, -which showed that thousands
of dollars of public money had been
wasted and which resulted in the gov-
ernment being forced to reverse its
policy and call for temders, thus effect-
ing a great saving. .

. The provincial sgeretary seems to
be desirous of going before the country
us being anxious to assist the city of
St. John, and in this connection spoke
of a subsidy to & steater between St. )
John and the -South Shore of Nova
Scotia. Last year the government took
great 'credit for assisting the winter
port by & few huadred dollars, but
they omit to" make public that they
recetve ahnually from St. John ln
winter licenses about $17,000.

Reference has'been ‘made to the
bridge at Hartland and the statement
‘made that I ‘would “hardly claim it
sHould hot have been built, 'There Is
& toll bridge at Hartland, the toll re~
ceip’s last year being less than $3,000,
hal? of which had been used for legiti-
mate expenses in connection with the
collection of the tolls,

DURING THE LAST ELECTION
pne of ihe goversment manipulators in

a.ymx the government would gladly
Bssent to the tolls being reduced by
ne-third: This will probably do duty

ded it were made free. The differ-
between the ocost  and conmct

The provincial creta.ry'n statement
as most remarkable, because it failed
%0 tell us what the revenue for 1903 was
d the surplus with which we began
d the gne with which we ended, It
ailed in all the essential particulars
at otie wouid expect to-find in a fin-
jance minister's statement,
The ald to hospitals last year was
ut down at $7,165, which is mislead-
g, for thé auditor geneéral’'s report
ows there was expended on' hos-
itals only $4,000 and paid to W. H.
ok for the investigation with the
t. John hospital affairs $2,765. §
The estimated revenue last year was
5,676 and the estimated expenditure
167, leaving an estimated surplus
$49,909. Adding to the estimated
Tus rthe sum of $20,000 excess of
pox fund, and we have $63,000 as
total amount in which the premier
astray in his estimates, the actual
Jus this year being only $6,785,
e premier 18 a very bad estimator,
ut there would seem to be hope for
, because he had dome better last
year than he did two years ago, when

e estimated the surplus at $150,000 |

d ‘came out with only $26,000 of &
nrplus. 3 i
The premier said the opposition were
‘lwa.ys referring to the public debt.of
the province, They are justified in do-
80, and it is not necessary to gs
Pack more than ten years to show the
unenviable position the present gov-
efnment octupi®s in. comparison with
{ts predecessors. In 1893 the net debt
was $2.183,563, increase $15, tﬁ. in 1894,
262,829; increase, $79,266; in 1805, $2,-
412; increase, $88,582; in 1896, $2,874,-
B89 increase, $53,556: 1897, $2,488,577;
fncrease, B114,507;. 1898,  $2,521:867; In-
orease, $138,320; - 1890, - $2,734,298;  ir-
crease, $114,430; - -1900, - $2,851,086;  in-
orease, $114.788; - 1901, - $2,776,264; * de-
ofease, $74,711; 1902, $3,076,140; increase,
$299,876. The decrease in 1901 is ac-
gounted for by the phyment over of the
Eastern Extension c¢laim amounting to
$276,000,  which' was placed in current
revenue, and had it not been for that
there wounld ‘have.: Bién a larger in-
creage. The average inecrease for the
five yoars from 1893 to 1807 was $66,-
25:. compared with - m1,m from m7
1903,

.An years past thm might have been
Bome justification for the governimment
i ciaiming that inerease was caused

by rallway subsidies, bt they have 5o

.such ‘excuse as that mow for the last

year there was only paid on account

_rallway subsidies a, few. thonsand
ollara. St

! WHILB THE DEBT ¥

had been increassed by one-third’ of at;v '

miilion; This means an inerease
nun uo,m in interest. 1A oth-
revenue i8 de-

ordinary
td that “extent, HMow long does| ai
Yine o, poeiy

t; | In !
ip the interest charge and | e
Blie services to suffer | v

e deficit of )’&.m
taking ' into oomldmﬂn the $250,000
spent on roads and bridges. In
1902 the debt increased $225,168 i
received on accoun
'tensxomavm@ $280, Wt.; ‘
w diture over  ina :

years 680, This is a mﬂon of af-
'fairs which does not
when it is pointed out that
has happened’ in the face of:
that we have had an increased reven
during the past number of yedrs,
1890 = the revenue was. $646,099: ;
| $652,669; 1894, $619,267: 1886 487, 1898,
$708,809; 1900, $758,988; 1909, ‘gn,ou; ne
crease 1902 over 1890, $119,987.

The premier began his' mnwﬂh

of the government.
do, an. agricultural
Tistert with more
tion to anything pei
ture. In, the j

certain things
had done for

a.ttenﬂoa to agriculture. . In 1875 the
leﬁlala,t\:rs voted the sum of $22,000 for
this service, which was a very sub-
stantial ammmt ‘compared with the

| progréssi
‘pected that the amount voted for agri-
culture. will. remain stationary. But
.themmmmmrmsunm
any amore we might expect. I
1890 the agriculfure " grant, including’
exhibitions, was 528,108 In 1900, $36,108;
in 1901, $35691; in 1902, 383.089. So
£hat in the last two years the amount
'expended for agriculture has actnally
decreased, e grants made by the
government for the encouragement of
dairying in: 1900 were $3,640; In 1901,
$3,025; and in .:m, $2,631. ' The ‘bonus
to flour mills in 1000 was $7,860; 4n
1901, $5,000, and in 1902, $1750. The
totals in thése years for the en-
co! nent  of  dairying ‘and in
bonuses to flour mills was: In 1800,
$18,706; 1h 1901, $16440, ahd in 1803,
$12,478, while there has been a decrease:
of several thousand dollars’'in the
amgunt paid for the encouragement of
these services, there has been no de-
crease in the salariés pald in the agri-
cultural department. On the contrary,
there has been & gradusl ihcrease, as
the following will gshow: The amount
paid in salary and travelling expenses
to dairy superintendents in 1900 was
$4,933; in 1901, $5,388; in 1002, $6,684, In
the agricultural office the salaries paid,
in 1000 amotnted to $3,658; in 1861 to
$4,204; in 1002, $4,646. The increase inh
exports of butter and cheese in 1901
over 1900 was $7,051, which is not mere
than we might fairly expect.

TAKING UP THE ITEM

of administration of justice I will go
bagk ten years for thé purpose of com-
parison. In that time the popualation

creased and I dom’t think it can be
claimed that there has been a matepial’
intrease -in crime. Then if weé found
thdat the cost of administration of jus-
tice is considerably more now ‘thin in
former years it is only falr to assumie
that we -are paying, lar| fess than
heretofors. “ In 1892 ‘Wwe pald for erfm-
inal prosecutions $783; solicitor gens
‘eral’s salary, $1,200, total $1,088 1896
eriminal prosecutions cost §1,510, soli-
citor general’s §1,200, total $2,710. 1809
cost of ' criminsl prosecutions, $2,017,
solicitor general, $1,200, total $3,117. #In
1900 eriminal. prosecutions -‘cost $1,484,
judicial $3,024, total $4,458. Ph 1002 there
wa padd for criminal prosecutions $8,-
229, julltcial, $2,188, total $5,387, or an in«
erease from $1,908 fn 1802 to. $6,387 in

1892, 1894 and 1896 we paid for this ser-
vice §9,606 or a yearly average of $3,~
401 compared with $16,633 paid i’ 1808,
1800, 1901 and 190Z; or a yearly average
of $4,158.

BExecutive ‘government cost the pro-
wvince in 1392 $28,086.- In 1896 $29,140. In
1898, including theé-agricultural depart-
ment, $31,880,- 1800, including the same
depa.rtment, $33,861, and in 1902, with
the agricultural departmedit included,
$35,651, or an increase-in ten years of
$9,616. 1 have included the: agricul-
tural department in these amounts be-
cause I submit the expenditure in con~
néction with that department fs8 just
as much a charge on the executive gov-
erninent as any of the other services of
the executine,

Has our population or revenue - inh-
treaséd, to such an extent to warrant
this condition of affairs? I can see nho
Justification for such startling increases
under this head. But in all the depart-
ments the same thing s trie, yedrly
increases and nothing to6 show for it
and last-'year was the banmier year as
regapds expenditures. - :

There is perhaps one exception and
thdat is in contingency, the amount
eéxpendéd under this head in 1802 ‘be-
ing less than in 1901, but there is: &
cause for thi§ decredse, and under in-

was no decrease at -all, because the
auditor general shows the amount of
‘$701 charged up to the public works
department as contingency. This be-
longs to contingency just as much as
any ‘other itém. In 1902 under con-
tingencies we find paid for telephones
$384, and for ‘telégrams $1,429, comi-
pared with $391 paid for 1elevhomss in
1900 and $1,382 for telegrams ia the
same year. Btationery cost the pro-
vinoe in 1902 $2,263, and postage $1,858
This would pést over 92,000 Iletters.
The business of the country hds not
increaged sufficiently in two years to
- warrant such an extra chatge for tele-
grams and = telephones. The govern-
ment ‘should exercise prudefice in the
admini,
80 that therd may be a subataaual
gaving inthe grand total,

'I’HE menm' BRIMEB
and treshet mmney emnd,lm

tthemmﬁu

“of ‘optim- |
ism’ on the part of any hom. nﬁb«r

a reference to the agriculfural policy |
Reprefenting, ws X}

sumspent 1 . ‘The province fsi:
bo :‘ n;:dyel:.r”‘l‘:“ p{: b:ea“ the chiet commmmner to improve the |

of the province was mnot lar -1

1902 Int other words in four years, 1890, |

vestigdtion 4t will be fouhd there | i

gtion of these small affairs’

480, ‘wn Increase in five yedrs' of $5,
Five years g0 an hon, member ha
. stated from his"place on: the floor of
the _houu that the public

m two. years m
submitied the matter to a

mby the mﬁaﬁm’t to the e.ztent
er‘h.m A year, Think of submitting
Mﬂb& ‘ot Mmﬁ printing to such,

Mmulbnt had adoptéd a..

& partial tefider system ‘with

puﬂtp—pr!nung, which would'

es in & great saving, but last year!
we wd morg than ever:

| "he reports from successioh duties;

mmw 416,085, ‘and‘there was

: was
| 1y, but this was for settling only three

or four small estimates, If we were'
t0 pay, a8 no doubt we will have to
pay this year, five per deént on the
Whole amount collected, it will a.mount-
to $846.

I note. with. pleasure the efforts of

‘of the report mand extend
ths information thereirs contained. I
gm not finding fault, but in the by-
road account we find that Ilarge
amounts have been granted and per-
sons have never made'a return. There
should be some way of remedying this
and I hope the chief commissioner will
Bucceed in doing s0.

FOR THE CURRENT YEAR

& surplus of  $13,257 was eluma.ted
Now. I don’t ‘want to assume the rgle
of 8 prophbet, but I venture to predict
that Instead of & surplus there will'be
a substantial deficit at the end of the
year. And this is the basis of my
predictions, In the estimated receipts
are $12,002 on account of fishery leases.
The expenditure on lunatic asylum ac-
count is placed at $53,087, of which
amount $40,000 was used for mainten-
ahce and $13,000 to pay off the exist-
ing deficit. The premier can’t claim
to get along with $40,000 for mainten-
ance, because the other day he stated
that 365,000 would be required for this
purpon . Anything, howéver, to cre-
ate the lmpreaslon that there would be
a strplus at the erid of the year. There
is estimated for game protection $7,000.
This eervice last year cost $11,004, a
difference of+$5,000, and the provincial
secretary does not explain how he ex-
pects to effect the saving.

Hon. Mr. Tweedie—I explained that
tha policy -that the government in-
tended to pursue was to place the
scéalers on salary, making them five,
game and fish warders, thereby sav-
ing between $5,000 and. $6,000.

Mg, Flemming—That is simply trans-
ferring the expénse,from one depart-
ment to another..

For smallpox .the - amqunt q: $5,000
was. estimated, yet the provinciel sec-
retary has Ai‘ntlmated that $10,000.would
be required for this serviee.  Taking
all ‘of these items inté consideration,
- the prospects are that at the end of
the year there will be a large -deficit
itistead of a neat surplus,

During the course of his remarks

the other day the premier referred to
me in ciutting terms. ;
« Hon, Mr. Pweedie—I don’t think. you
have any occasion to say I used cutting
words toward you. I had no, intention
ot doing so and do not think I did and
if you understood me ;80 1 am very
sorry .and apologize.

Mr. Flemming—You said that after
Fthirty yvears as & legislator you hoped
my record would be a8 good as yours;
and wyou furtheér stated that.I never
promoted a single thing in the interests
‘of Carleton Co. or the provines and that
1 had never said a wise thing ih the
house. I occupied a seat in this legis-
lature'for three years prior to the last
election and the - electors of Carleton
«Co. heartily endorsed my course.. The
prémier after. thirty .years of. legisia-
ture and with. the prestige of the prem-
fership went back to the ‘electors and
what was the result? His colleague
whom he had réferred to &s 4 serpent
erawling on the ground, led him by 187
.votes, while his other colleague, to
whom he hgd been pleased to refer as
the deacon lad him by 65 vots. The three
other members of the government tic-
ket in: Northumberland Co. were left
4t home. . Thérefore it would not
seem that the premier has been war-
ranted in gaying that T had never done
or said a wise thing, ¥e hopes my re-
cord will be as good as his thirty years
hence. Whether 1 Wwill'be in public life
for that length of tlme I do not know,
our flves areé npt our own, but I hope:
to stay In Public life as lohg as pos-
Bible and long after the misdeéds and
shorteonmings of the premier have been
forgotten and forgiven By a forgiving
and conaiderate public, I trust to oc-

se=p5 gh honorable place in public 1ife
and never be charged of turning my
back on pa.rty or principle.

MR COPP
moved the adjournment of the debate.

. It peing six o'clock the Speaker left
the chair. =
- Mr, Copp continued the debate at the
evening session -of the house:

Mr, Morrison fellowed Mr: Copp and
Mr, McLatchey moved the adjourns
ment of the debate. Thé house rose
at 11,15 p. m-_

FREDERICTON, Apﬂl .23, — 'The
Speaker took the chair at 3 o'clock.
Mr, Copp, from the gommiitee of stand-
ing ‘rules, reported adversely on Mr.
 Osman’s notice of motien to suspend
rules 78 -and 79 to permit thé introduc-
tion of & bill re’l;tmt t0 the marsh
hnds of Albert Co.

Mr. Robertson introduced a bill ito
authorize the building of structures on
whéarves in $t. John and a bill to in-
erease the pay of the St. John alder-

3, | men to $200. 4:14

‘Mr. Osman mquad a patmon
fayor of. a subgidy ~fof the steamer

g
& Fhis saevies $11,646 a#ia in 1902 $17, |

vﬂnﬂn&'

il'tain property in “the parish' of South
Esk was again ‘eonsidéred in oonnnit- d

4 munieipality.,

'to .such legislation unless the request

| the:bench, the prefmiership of Ontario,

uvw mwm?‘mmm

Mto pommitm on. i
road to the steamboat

h.mnu in the parish of
Mr, Whitehead explained ‘that uut
road was no longer used, the steam:
boat landing having been removed to
‘s point about a mile away and a new
rq@d made to it. -’rhe bill was agreed

'i'he bill to exempt trom tmtlon cei-

tee, Mr, Jones' in ‘the chair:

Marrisont said’ he ‘understood
tha.t there had beensome opposition ta
this bill. ‘It had been changéd by the
i} committee =0 that the exemption woul
not be granted until the municipal
council had sanctioned it. ‘There was
8 patiﬂon from nearly all the ratepdy-
ers ‘of the parish in favor of the bill
There was no o mill for sawing
small lumber within twenty miles, and
the people of the locality desired to

owéd to do so
just as much as if#he industry was-a
large one. 3

“Hon. Mr, Tweedte gaid ‘we all know
what petitions mean. One¢can get pe-
titions sighed for anything. This bill
‘hag been got up Yo obtain exemption
for a mill, without any reference to the
If it was .passed we]
should have 'all sorts of people claim-
ing exemption. It is time for us to ex-
empt when the municipality ask for
it, He thought it his duty to object

came from the municipality. He te-
fused to exempt from school taxes be-
cause we do not wish to interfere with
edducation, but here we are interfering
with all other municipal objects by
granting exémptions. He felt it his
duty to oppose the bill,

Hon.' Mr, Hill sald he would go tur-
ther and would not give the council
power to ezempt. There are scores
and hundreds of small mills’ of this
kind in New Brunswick, all of which
are a8 much entitled to exemption as
this one. It was very different to a
farge industry  giving employment to
hundreds of people. On prineiple he
wags opposed to the extension of ex-
emptions.

Mr. Morrissy sdfd this was. a new
industry that would bring i capital
and people. The people of South Esk
were iy earnest about if, and feared
that if the exemption was not granted
the men who proposed to build the
mill would go to some other part of
the province, He thought that the
same principle applied to a small in-
dustry as to a large one. The meniber
for Kings, Mr. King, had had a bill
passed this session, in which exemp-
tion was ‘granted to the Filewelling
company without the muniéipal coun-
eil having passed upon it. /In this bill
nothing could be done without the
consent of the municipal council.

Mr. ‘King said the. case of the Flew-
elling eompany stood upon a very dif-
ferent footing. They had & large es-
tablishment, employing = 300 hands,
which had been burned down. . They
hdd invested a:capital of $150,000. The
¢hief- proprietor was -warden of the
municipality and did not wish to put
the ¢ounty to the expense of $160 for
holding a_ special meeting of the coun-
cil, 86 he gent a éireular letter to every
member of the touncil -and received
favorable replies from them all, ap-
proving of the exemption.

Hoh, Mr. Sweeney thought this mat-
ter was in a different pogition from the
case of the Flewelliig company,. be«
cause fhe latter request for exemption
had the unanimous support of the
members for Kings county, while the
members. for Northumberland were
divided upon the present bill. Healso
thought that the principle of exer ai-
ing small enterprises by private indi-
viduals was wrong. In the present
case there was no definite information
with' regard to the enterprise which
was to be exempted.

Hon. Mr, Pugsley thought that the
reason stated by the member for West-
morfand with regard to the members
differing on the quesﬂon was a ‘good
one.

Mr, Allen would oppose the bill for
othér reasons than those advanced by
the members who h&d. spoken on the
subject. He had noticed, ad chairman
of the committee on municipalities,
that numerous . applications for ex-
emption were doming in; but a.limit
would have to be put on this sort of
thiry. Heé did not see but that this in-
dustiy had as good 'a claim for ex-
emption &s,any eother; but he would
vote oh prihciple against it on the
ground that a stop should be put to
these exemptions.

Progress svas ireported,

Hon. Mr. Tweedle presented the
petition of the town couneil of Chat-
ham in faver of their bill. The house
adjourned until 7.30 p. m. .

FREDERICTON, April 28— The
Speaker took the chair at threée o'clock.
Hon. Mt, Tweedle, secorided by Mr.
Hagen, moved ihe following resolution
of ‘the 'death of: s{gt,mver Mowm,

which was.a

. Resdlved, \haf this' BP¥alature desires
to plate on record its/serise of the loss
which Canada Hhap sustained :by: the
death’ of Bir Oliver Mowﬂ, lieutenant
goverfior of Ontario, und one! of ‘the
tathers‘ot confederatio - :Owing noth-
ing'te ‘the mmﬁwec ot fortuné or of
high birth, he,' by. mﬁ!arce of hik in-
tellect; steady industry: ‘and . Gnblem-
ished character,: won ;m WHy to the
highest positions. that  his  country
coul(ﬂvs him, atmmng to a deat on

a seat in’ the ‘senate ‘and cabinet of
Cansada, and finally the MHeutenant
governoeship of the province of which
hé had been the premier for  the un-
pardlleled period of twenty-four. vears,
.A8 ong of the fathers of: confedera-
tion, he became actively igentified with
the greatest event in ths history of
Canada, “while as-premier of Ontario
he showed his great ability: as'a con-
gtitutional. lawyer and'an tpholder of
provinelal rights, he so ‘won the regard
gothe ‘pevple by his. mod n and

d sense that hig appolitment. as
Heutenant governor:-of -the - province

with which/ha 3 identi-
"‘%”"?x‘.ﬁ?m

m vermly

*gﬁ. “‘Mph ot ﬂmn.da

-4..

m’ mw’ 2~ o

dreate & new ‘industry.  He thought|
Tl that they should -

, navigation, $3.55 per ton; W. P. Mc-

'hmhh of the bill should

of the introduction of a bill to amend
the ‘act to incorporate the Presbytery '

aging the McLaggan trusts.

© ‘Mr, Burns introduced a bill relating
to the Masonic Hall, Bathurst;  Mr.
Jones a bill to amend the Woodstock
Bledtrical Railway and Power Co's
act; and a bill to amend the act for
the incorporation of Bath Village; Mr.
Copp a bill relating to sewers and
marsh lands in the parish of Moncton.

Hon. Mr. Labillois made the follow~
ing reply to the inquiry of Mr. Hazen:
The commissioners of the Provincial
Lunatic Asylum called for tenders for
coal ‘by advertisement ‘published in
several 8t. John ‘néwspapers dated
August 24th last, and received the fol-
lowing. tenders: King Lumber Co.;
Grand Lake coal, run of mine, deliv-
ered at the asylum before the close of

Naughton, Joggins, ‘run- of mine, per
ton, $3.55; Joggins, screened, pet ton,
$4. J. 8. Gibbon & Co., Joggins, run
of mine, pér ton, $3.55; Joggins, round
screened, per ton, $4. Dominion Coal
Co., best Cape Breton Caledonia, run
of mine;, per ton, $3.64; best Cape Bre-
ton Caledonia, screened, per ton, $3.94.
James S§. McGivern, screened coal, per
ton, $3.80; run of mine, per-ton, $3.55.
A ‘contract was ‘awarded to the King
Lumber Co. for 500 tons of Grand Lake
goal at $3.,56 per ton, and theitender of
W. P. MeNaughtoni was: accepted for

Joggins, run of miné, at $3.65)per ton, |

and Joggins, screened, 4f $4 per ton.
No tendérs for hard ¢oal were received,
and the steward, Mr. Quinton, was in-
dtructed to'arrange with'J. 8 Qibbon
& Co. for the nut 'coal required for
cooking purposes at the lowest possible
price. On November 20th.they furnish- |
eq to the ‘asylum 1,800 pounds of hasel '
nut coal at $10 per ton; In Decgmber
11 tons and 80 poundés of hazel hut coal
at $7 per ton, and 1,880 pounds ¢hestnut
at $12 per ton; in January, 1903, 4 tons
and 850 pounds of nut coal at" $10.60.
Regarding the coal furnished for pub-
lic buildings at Fredericton, the otua-
tom has been to have Patrick Farrell
and ¥rank T. Morrison, leading ¢osal
dealers ' of Fredericton, furnish the '
necessary quantities at market
prices. On account of the strike last
year, Frank I, Morrison was the only
one who entered into a centract, and
he furnished 75 tons of anthracite Le-
high ‘hard coal at $6.75 per ton. That
is all the:coal that was purchased dur-
ing ‘the last fiscal year.: 8ince the be-
ginning of the present fiscal year, Hatt,
Morrison & Co. have furnished for the
Normal School and public bufldings 103
tons of hard coal at $14.60; and Patrick
Farrell has furnished 271-2 tonms of
soft coal at $6.76 and 76 1-2 tons of hard
coal at $15.

On motion of Hon: Mr. Pugsley, the
Hamilton estate bill ' was re-committed,
Mr. Clark in the cchair. Mr. Pugsiey
said the object of re-committing the
bill was to make an amendniént vest-
ing the reésiduary estate in Mrs. Ham-«
ilton.—The bill was agreed to.

bills, Mr. Jenes in the chair. = A bill
authorizing - the town of Shediac to
borrow money; for the purpose of pro-
viding and completing a water supply
system. and fire protection, was agreed
to.

A bill to incorporate the New Bruns-~
wick Abattoir Co., Ltd., was commit-

the company® may;purchase, lease or
otherwise acquire lands, -etc., for the
purpose -of erecting, maintaining -and
operating in the city and county -of St.
John, abbatoirs, freezing houses, .cold
storage -plant,. wareholises and other
buildings necessary of expedient for
the purposes of the business, and of
buyers, sellers and: handlérs of and
dealers: in cattle, hogs\ and poultry,
and of all kinds of meats, fish and
game, snd. the business-of pork pack=
ing ‘and meat preserving in all,
branches.  Mr. Robertson said that the '
matter of the proper slaughtering. of
cattle and tiaking care >of foods had
become very i{mportant from a sanis
tary point of view, and the citizens of
8t. John and of New Brunswick gen-
erally awsited with a great deal of in-.
terest ihe completing of this import-
ant work.—The bill was agréed to. .

‘The 'bill nmindlng ‘the act to anthors
tze the city of Bt. John to supply water
fo the inhabitants, manufacturers am&
vorporations in the parish of La

ter, in the gounty of 8¢, John, a& or
Mm purposes; was. committ

&oh, Mr. McKeown, He expllmeﬂ
that the object of the bill was. merely

which they have already purch
Hon. Mr. \Pugsiey the t ‘the pre-
tmehded,

| Because there were still elaims

of 'the stream, ahd he
¥egard to the waters 'of the lake.

of Miramichi for the purpose of man- i
ithe bill agreed to, ~

\ssue debentures for water extension |
in the parish of Laneéastér, iy the city

-¢ity, feeling that this sectioh was not

-improvements in ‘Lancaster, had ad-

, mills to the Canadian Pacifi¢ Rallway
:Company's line.: They owned all the

ted by Mr. Robertson.: It provides that ;

tion tor suspension of rule 79; to admit | 16 pass a preamble declaring a dertatn|

fact Which' might afterwards turn out
not to be the fact at alll

"The preamble wWas . struck’ out and)'

Hon. Mr. McKeown. committed a bill |
authorizing the city of 8t. John tol

and county of St. John. He explained |
that the proceeds of ‘thé debentures|
were to pay for water improvement in |
the parishiof Lancaster.  Section 29 of
the uniton act gives the city general
authority”to issuwe debenttirés-for civic
purposes, but the legal adviser of the

broad enough to apply to the proposed

vised the preparation of the bill. The
bill was agreed to.

Hon. Mr. Pugsley tcommitted a bill
relating to the Portland rolfing mills,
Heé explained tha® one object of the
bill is to run’ a r&ilwgy siding from the

land over which the rallway passed, i
but it is necessary to cross a portion
of the foreshore, and ‘provision had
been made to indemnify any person
injuriously affected by ‘the, building: of |
the railway, The bill was agreed to:

Hon, Mr. Pugsley presented the peti- }
tion of the Bishop of Fredericton in
‘tavor of his bill to transfer cértain |
“trusts to the synod.

Hon, Mr, Pugsley introduced a bﬂl‘
So legalize certain decisions of  the
sheriff of . Gloudester, ''He explained
that ‘the.law redquired the declaration
to fake place within five days after
yolling, but the sheriff had delayed it
until seven days after the polling, sndl
it was desired to cure this irregularity.

The house adjoumeﬂ at six o'clock.

After the adjoumment Lit. Col. White
bresented the Hon, My, Tiveedie, by
command of His Majesty, with a long
wetvice - medal, hé Having served 25
years as a member of ‘the colonial
auxiliary forces of the orown.

‘Woodstock to Have Manual Training .

}
SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT !
and School -Gardens. i

The board of school trustees of the '
town of Woodstock at a recent meet-
ing ‘decided to establish manual train-
ing and school gardens in cofinection
with the schools. The gardening, na-
ture study and science work will be
taught by the regular teachers, under
the supervision of Jolin Brittain, trfa-
velling instructor under the Macdon-+

ald rural school fund for the group ‘of
schools in Carleton county selected: by
Prof.s Robertson. A special teacher
for manual training will be émployed.
Preparatipns are now being made and
the work will be started in September.

-The house went into committee on _

Its Cause Discovered by Boston

Scienfists and Announcéd by'd
Harvard Professor.
(Assodiated Press,) :

BOSTON, April 28.—The “anhoy 'de-

ment of the discoyery of the cause d
emallpox was made, tonight by Dre

| Wm. Councliman, professor. of. pﬂt!m-

108y in the Harvard Medical a«w&,

a meeting of ‘the Boston Sodety

, dical Sciencs. The announcm
the outcom& of . the l’nvestigatm
ductedl by Dr. Couna]lmam. Dr.
Burgess MeGrath and brWal er

sen Brinckerhoff, with Lhe co-operation
of the Boston Board of-Hedlth during
the recent' epidemic of the distase in
this city.” It has Beén detel‘ﬂmw
emallpex is tatused by :a micro-organs
ism, representative of the lowest forin
of animal life.. This fact serves to re-
late the diseass with malarid, and to
distingulsh ‘it from Many oth,” infécd
tious diseases, cl.md by

of vegetable lh‘.e known a8 h.cterh.

MAY BE 'rwo mnx@ms

5 -5 leely to Appoint an Oﬂélﬂ
for mueem Bystem, - . Voo

MONTREAL, ,g:pru u-:rheq, .8
been considerablé speculation re-
gard to supposed changes mm Lo K
R. staff, rendered neemry by the re=
signation of, Mr. Tait, manager
transportation.,. Mr. p

ready been dppointed ai o 1

ager in the ‘west, and it . W
that. there willibe an nm ATIE
These “two officials would take 1
dutles which had been assigned to M
Tait. There is no: tmth{tn ‘the

ment . that : Mrs t

AmnERs'r. Aprn pril 38— The
of the<Bank of Montreal ih

Mr. Montizsambert, is to bo removed to
{ Lindsay, Ontario. Mr. M. by
| commoddting nature, added t
i ability,

has- . made himsel
among us, and we had no.

‘ that he was-'a fixture here..
mt

‘l‘he bunmhed plum
) peacoe&

m lti
gadw&t hulth-
Y bird,bem Ihdthe
Sin o m’ dn!l. xm is
ture to ml ﬂut bea g d on
e ¥ el o X ?“f‘
Women who Qa their

besuty wani
r&l failire of the wtfmmll':l fxl;dtie
u ﬂly

y do not
tion of the hy!
A
m'mﬁ-h he u

© Mrs, Harﬂhm m h
visiting. ‘at - her fathwers, Jo

of late, and Wh

farmers, is compell
It is Dr. Miner,

to be married in'

and to visit his father mm'

i ley on his. wsddtﬁtm

It is probable %
! Campbell of Y 1
of high rank w
Kings county, will attend a meet
Canadian a“‘m M “and
in Toronto fri May 16th
The meeting is called as &' >

- ference with Lerd. Dun

x
t

o giye the ity beyond all doubt rights | i

wner ltigation In respect to the water | S8Bt
| he thought there] WL
wasg one claim under iﬂm in

M, Hason thought it was & mistake

uommnw-mw !t :
métters ing -
forms, the abollﬁdn o!
will ba brought u;p aml
new uniform.

gaudy Hussars, th

local demonstration
fact all of, fhdr‘
Toronto m :

NP ——— S




